
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Standards and Audit Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 16 September 2014

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL.

Membership:

Councillors Simon Wootton (Chair), Yash Gupta (MBE), Terence Hipsey, Cathy Kent 
and Brian Little

Rhona Long, (Co-Opted Member)
Stephen Rosser, (Co-Opted Member)
Jason Oliver, (Co-Opted Member)

Substitutes:

Councillors Robert Gledhill and Tunde Ojetola

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 10

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Standards and 
Audit Committee meeting held on 10 July 2014.

3  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 

5  Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 – Quarterly 11 - 14



Activity Report 

6  Internal Audit Progress Report 2014-15 15 - 36

7  Audit Results Report for the Year Ended 31 March 2014 37 - 52

8  Financial Statements and Annual Governance Statement  
Update 

53 - 194

9  Standards & Audit Committee  Work Programme 195 - 198

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 8 September 2014



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published. 

Recording of meetings 

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
w
[...]
 

Rhona Long – Co-Opted Member 
 
Apologies: Jason Oliver – Co-Opted Member 
 
 
In attendance: Debbie Hanson – Ernst and Young  

Christine Connolly – Ernst and Young 
Sean Clark – Head of Corporate Finance  
Chris Harris – Head of Internal Audit   
Lee Henley – Information Manager  
Andy Owen – Corporate Risk Officer 
Kenna-Victoria Martin – Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on the Council’s website. 
 
1. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 
The Minutes of Standards and Audit Committee, held on 5 March 2014, were 
approved as a correct record subject to minor amendments from Members.  
 

2. Items of Urgent Business 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

3. Declaration of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

4. Appointment of Membership to Members Advisory Panel 2014-2015 
 

 The Senior Democratic Services Officer introduced the report to Members 
explaining that the report was brought to the Committee in September 2013, 
Members were informed that by sitting on the Members Advisory Panel 
Members would hear breaches of the Code of Conduct for Members, to hear 
reports from the investigating officer and to suggest recommendations to the 
Monitoring Officer.  

  
 Councillor Kent recommended that the current panel stay in place and 

nominated Councillor Gupta and the Chair of the Committee along with Ms 
Long and Mr Oliver the co-opted Members on the Committee. It was agreed 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



that the Panel would remain the same and the Democratic Services Officer 
would write to Mr Oliver to confirm that he was happy to sit on the panel.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Standards and Audit Committee appointed Councillors Wootton 
and Gupta along with Mr Oliver and Ms Long to the Members Advisory 
Panel to serve until the next local elections.  
 

5. Refresh of the Strategic-Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register In 
Quarter 1 Report 
 
The Corporate Risk Officer introduced the report and informed Members that 
one of the functions of the Committee under its Terms of Reference was to 
provide independent assurance that the Councils risk management 
arrangements were adequate and effective. 

 
It was further explained that corporate risk officer had worked with Services, 
Department Management Teams, Performance Board and Directors Board 
between March and May 2014 to refresh the Strategic Corporate Risk and 
Opportunity Register. 

 
Members enquired as to their role with regards to the report, Officers informed 
Members that it was the Committees role to provide independent assurance 
that risks were being managed correctly. The Committee were further 
informed that the report would be presented to the Committee on a bi annual 
basis.  
 
The Committee queried appendix A of the report, enquiring what the previous 
risk ratings were. It was clarified to Members that this was the first report 
under the revised ROM framework agreed by Cabinet in February 2014. It 
was explained that as further reviews are undertaken the Committee would 
see the progress and movement of the risks and opportunities in the 
dashboard table.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That Standards and Audit Committee note the items and details 

contained in the Dashboard (Appendix A).  
 

2. That the Standards and Audit Committee note the ‘In Focus’ report 
(Appendix B), which includes the items identified by Corporate Risk 
Management, Performance Board and Directors Board that Standards 
and Audit Committee should focus on this quarter.   

 
6. 2013-14 Complaints, Compliments and Enquiries Report 

 
The Information Manager introduced the report to Members of the Committee 
explaining that for the year 2013/2014 the Council logged 956 fewer 

Page 6



complaints compared to the previous year. This was primarily due to a change 
in the complaints process, as a concerns stage had been introduced.  
 
Members were informed that during 2013/2014, 97% of complaints were 
responded to within the timeframe.  The average response time for LGO 
enquiries had increased to 21 days compared to 15 days during 2012/2013. 
Member enquiries had improved during 2013/14, with 2023 enquiries received 
and 98% responded to within timeframe.  

The Chair of the Committee suggested that the Committee look at the 
behaviours and trends of the complaints rather than relying on numbers within 
the report. He continued to congratulate the Information Team for their hard 
work with collecting the data presented and the service they provided.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

 That the Standards and Audit Committee note the statistics for 2013/14.  
 
 

7. 2013-14 Access to Records Report 
 
The report was introduced to the Committee by the Information Manager, who 
explained that Freedom of Information (FOI) requests had increased 
compared to 2012/13, despite a number of requests being diverted away from 
FOI. Members were informed that the Council refuse requests that are 
estimated to exceed 18 hours to process. 
 
Members were notified that with regards to Data Protection requests (Subject 
Access Requests), these may appear low in numbers however can be time 
consuming to process.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Standards and Audit Committee note the performance and 
statistics for 2013/14 for both FOI and Data Protection. 
 

8. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 – Quarterly Activity 
Report 
 
The Information Manager introduced the report to Members of the Committee 
explaining the reason for the report was following the Council’s RIPA 
inspection last year, it was recommended that a quarterly activity report be 
brought to the Committee. Members were informed that for January – March 
2014 there had been two approved RIPA authorisations in relation to fraud.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Standards and Audit Committee note the statistical information 
relating to the use of RIPA from January 2014 to March 2014. 
 

Page 7



9. Internal Audit Annual Report – Year ended 31 March 2014 
 
The report was introduced to the Committee by the Head of Internal Audit, 
who explained to Members that the report was internal audits annual report 
giving their opinion of the last year, it also outline the works completed. 
 
Members were informed that pages 98 and 99 of the report were key as they 
summarised the overall opinion given to the Council. It was highlighted that 
the framework was robust as within the different areas the opinion had 
remained at Green or had improved from Amber to a Green opinion.  
 
 The Committee were notified that a report on the Audit Plan for 2014/2015 
would be brought to Members.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Standards & Audit Committee received and notes the Internal 
Audit Annual Report – Year ended 31st March 2014. 
 
 

10. Financial Statements and Annual Governance Statement Update 
 
The Head of Corporate Finance introduced the report to the Committee 
informing Members that it was no longer a legal requirement for Officers to 
bring a draft copy of the Financial Statement or Annual Governance 
Statement to the Committee. Members were notified that an electronic copy 
would be sent to Members, however if they required a hard copy this could be 
requested.  
 
The Chair of the Committee enquired as to at present all was as it should be. 
It was confirmed by the Head of Corporate Finance who had as the Section 
105 Officer signed the draft statement on 30 June 2014.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Members note that the Draft Annual Governance Statement and 
Financial Statement have been completed and passed to Ernst and 
Young for auditing. 
 

11. Work Programme 
 
Members discussed the work programme for the municipal year and the 
following reports were agreed:  
 

• Disaster Recovery Report – 10 December 2014 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



The meeting finished at 8.30pm. 
 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 
 

DATE 
 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

Page 9

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

16 September 2014  ITEM: 5 

Standards and Audit Committee 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 – 
Quarterly Activity Report 

Wards and communities affected:  

N/A 

Key Decision:  

N/A 

Report of: Fiona Taylor, Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 

Accountable Head of Service: Fiona Taylor, Head of Legal Services and 
Monitoring Officer 

Accountable Director: Graham Farrant, Chief Executive 

This report is public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides an update on the usage and activity of RIPA requests during 
April 2014 to June 2014.  
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 To note the statistical information relating to the use of RIPA from April 

2014 to June 2014. 
 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA), and the Protection 

of Freedoms Act 2012, legislates for the use of local authorities of covert 
methods of surveillance and information gathering to assist in the detection 
and prevention of crime in relation to an authority’s core functions. 

 
2.2 The council’s use of these powers is subject to regular inspection and audit by 

the Office of the Surveillance Commissioner (OSC) in respect of covert 
surveillance authorisations under RIPA, and the Interception of 
Communications Commissioner (IOCCO) in respect of communications data. 
During these inspections, authorisations and procedures are closely 
examined and Authorising Officers are interviewed by the inspectors. 

 
2.3 The RIPA Co-ordinating Officer maintains a RIPA register of all RIPA requests 

and approvals across the council. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 The total number of RIPA authorisations from April 2014 to June 201
[...]
ining order against protecting the rights of constituents 
within the borough. There are no implications other than contained in this 
report. 

 
8. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 

on the council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected 
by copyright): 

 

• None.  
 
9. Appendices to the report 
 

• None.  
 
Report Author: 
 
Lee Henley 

Information Manager 

Chief Executive’s Office 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

16 September 2014  ITEM: 6 

Standards & Audit Committee 

Internal Audit Progress Report 2014/15 

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

Non-key 

Report of: Chris Harris – Head of Internal Audit 

Accountable Head of Service: Sean Clark – Head of Corporate Finance 

Accountable Director: Graham Farrant – Chief Executive 

This report is public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Internal Audit Plan 2014/15 was discussed and noted by the Standards & Audit 
Committee at their meeting of 5th March 2014. This report sets out progress against 
the Internal Audit Plan 2014/15 and is the first progress report presented to the 
Standards & Audit Committee. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 

That the Standards & Audit Committee: 

1.1 Consider reports issued by Internal Audit in relation to the 2014/15 audit 
plan. 

 
1.2 Note progress against the Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15. 
 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 require that a relevant 

body must undertake an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting 
records and of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper 
practices in relation to internal control. 

2.2 The Internal Audit Service carries out the work to satisfy this legislative 
requirement and part of this is reporting the outcome of its work to the 
Standards & Audit Committee. 

2.3 The Standards & Audit Committee has a responsibility for reviewing the 
Council’s corporate governance arrangements, including internal control and 
formally approving the Annual Governance Statement. The audit work carried 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

out by the Internal Audit Service is a key source of assurance to the 
Standards & Audit Committee about the operation of the internal control 
environment.  

2.4 The audits contained in the Internal Audit Plan 2014/15 are based on an 
assessment of risk for each system or operational area.  The assessment of 
risk includes elements such as the level of corporate importance, materiality, 
service delivery/importance and sensitivity. 

 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 Following widespread consultation with clients across all service sectors, the 

reports issued by Internal Audit now provide 4 levels of assurance opinion. 
The 4 opinions use a Red/Amber/Green assurance level and reports are now 
categorised as: Green; Amber/Green (positive assurance opinions); 
Amber/Red (some assurance but a number of weaknesses) and Red 
(negative assurance opinion). 

3.2 We have summarised below all those reports that have been issued as final. 
The key findings of these reports are shown at Appendix 1. There were no 
Amber/Red or Red assurance opinions issued during the period being 
reported on. 

3.3 The following reports received a Green assurance rating for the control 
frameworks in their area: 

• Econogas 

• Public Health 

• General Ledger 

• Accounts Payable 

• Bank Reconciliation 

• Payroll 

• Council Tax 

3.4 The following reports received an Amber/Green assurance rating for the 
control frameworks in their area: 

• Building Control 

• LiquidLogic Adults System (LAS) 

• Cash Receipting 

• Housing Benefits 

3.5 At the request of the client, we also carried out an advisory review of Extra 
Care. Whilst we do not provide an assurance opinion on advisory reports, as 
there were 5 high and 3 medium recommendations which were reported to, 
and agreed by management, we have 
[...]
 EC4A 4AB.   

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

16 September 2014  ITEM: 7 

Standards & Audit Committee 

Audit Results Report for the Year Ended 31 March 2014   

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

Non-Key 

Report of: Sean Clark, Head of Corporate Finance 

Accountable Head of Service: Report of: Sean Clark, Head of Corporate Finance 

Accountable Director: Graham Farrant, Chief Executive 

This report is Public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report details the findings of external auditors from their review of the 2013-14 
financial statements. 
 
I am pleased the report demonstrates further improvement in the quality of the 
financial statements and the working papers supporting them.  Officers have worked 
effectively with all members of the external audit team to resolve queries in an 
efficient and timely manner. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That the Standards and Audit Committee consider the comments of the 

external auditors as set out in the attached report and note their 
findings. 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The Council has continued to work effectively with external audit to build on 

the positive improvements noted in the 2012-13 financial statements.  The 
issues identified in the prior year have been addressed and the overall quality 
of the financial statements has been reviewed and improved in 2013-14.   

 
2.2 This report sets out the External Auditor’s findings and officers are pleased to 

note that the auditors: 
 
a) Recognise a continued improvement in the quality of the accounts and the 
working papers; 
 
b) Intend, subject to completing the audit, give and unqualified opinion on the 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 

Financial Statement; and 
 
c) Intend, subject to completing the audit, give an unqualified opinion on the 
Value for Money assessment. 
 

2.3  The report refers to two events arising after the balance sheet date which, if 
material, would have required amendment i
[...]
 the position to you. Should you remain dissatisfied with any aspect of our 
service, you may of course take matters up with our professional institute. We can provide further information on how you may contact our professional institute. 

P
age 51

http://www.audit-commission.gov.uk/pages/default.aspx


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

16 September 2014  ITEM: 8 

Standards & Audit Committee 

Financial Statements and Annual Governance Statement  
Update 

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

Non-Key 

Report of: Sean Clark, Head of Corporate Finance 

Accountable Head of Service: Report of: Sean Clark, Head of Corporate Finance 

Accountable Director: Graham Farrant, Chief Executive 

This report is Public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The draft Financial Statement has been subject to external audit and and is included 
as an appendix to this report. At the time of writing, the audit is being finalised and 
Members have already considered the external auditor’s interim opinion that both the 
Value for Money Opinion and Financial Statements will be unqualified.  The Annual 
Governance statement is also included as an appendix to this report and has been 
reviewed by external audit. 
 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 

That the Standards and Audit Committee 
 
1.1  Having consideration to the comments within the Audit Results Report 

considered earlier on the agenda, approve the Financial Statement 
subject to any further changes presented to the committee  

 
1.2  Note the issues contained within, and approve, the Annual Governance 

Statement; and 
 
1.3  Approve the letter of representation on behalf of the Council to be 

signed by the Chair of the committee once the audit is near completion. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



 

2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 Financial Statement 

 
2.1.1  The Financial Statement sets out the financial performance for the 2013-14 

financial year and the Council’s financial position as at 31 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 16 
September 2014 at 7.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Simon Wootton (Chair), Yash Gupta, Cathy Kent 
and Brian Little 
 

 Jason Oliver, (Co-Opted Member) 
 

Apologies: Councillors Terence Hipsey and Rhona Long 
 

In attendance:  
Les Billingham, Head of Adult Services 
Sean Clark, Head of Corporate Finance 
Gary Clifford, Client Manager for Audit Services 
Christine Connolly, Ernst and Young 
Debbie Hanson, Ernst and Young 
Lee Henley, Information Manager 
Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 

 
12. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of Standards and Audit Committee, held on 10 July 2014, were 
approved as a correct record.  
 

13. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

14. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

15. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 – Quarterly Activity 
Report  
 
The Information Manager introduced the report to Members explaining that 
the council was advised following the RIPA inspection last year, that a 
quarterly activity report be brought to the Committee. Members were notified 
that during the period of April 2014 to June 2014 the Council had a nil return 
in regards to the amount of RIPA authorisations.  
   
Members enquired as to the status of the three RIPA authorisations which 
had been carried out during 2013/2014. Officers informed the Committee that 



two of the authorisations had been taken for prosecutions and one was 
currently still ongoing.  
 
It was sought by the Committee as to whether there were any plans to update 
the Councils policy with regards to fraud as the current policy was dated 2007.  
Members were advised that the Fraud Policy was currently being updated in 
line with a review of the future counter fraud service covering widening the 
remit to include all corporate fraud and working in partnership with other 
public bodies. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Standards and Audit Committee note the statistical information 
relating to the use of RIPA from April 2014 to June 2014. 
 

16. Internal Audit Progress Report 2014-15  
 
The Internal Audit Manager introduced the report to Members informing them 
that the report was the first progress report of the municipal year and it set out 
the progress against the Internal Audit Plan for 2014/2015. 
 
Officers informed Members of the following:   
 

• Internal audit provided four levels of assurance opinion on reports 
carried out, this followed widespread consultation with clients 
across all services 

• Seven areas within the Council had received a green assurance 
rating, with regards to control frameworks, with 4 receiving an 
amber/green opinion; 

• Following a request from the Head of Adult Services, internal audit 
carried out an advisory review of Extra Care. Members were 
advised that although advisory reviews are not issued with an 
opinion rating, there were five high and three medium 
recommendations which were reported to management; 

• Five reviews were untaken where the work was completed and 
discussions were being held with management and there were also 
an additional five reviews in progress. The Committee were advised 
these would be included at a future meeting; 

• Internal Audit had also been involved in three internal investigations 
involving staff employed or contracted to the Council. 

 
Members were taken through Appendix 1 to the report, which included the 
advisory review of extra care and the following points were highlighted:  
 

• 12 Audits had been carried out and completed with a final status, 
opinions given for these audits were Green or Amber/Green; 

• Other matters listed within the appendix were work in progress and 
members were advised that fieldwork was currently being 
undertaken; 



• The Council was working with another Authority, who was taking 
the lead within a joint internal investigation. 

 
The Head of Adult Services and the service manager requested the audit into 
extra care after concerns were raised following a visit to complete a safe 
audit. Internal Audit looked at procedures, income and expenditure and the 
safekeeping of service user’s belongings and agreed an action plan with 
senior management. Members were notified that internal audit did not believe 
any fraudulent activity took place.   
 
The Head of Adult Services, addressed the Committee to discuss the extra 
care advisory review and, in doing so, highlighted some of the key points to 
the report, which included:  
 

• Sheltered housing was similar to living in your own home, therefore 
service users personal belongings were the responsibility of the 
resident. It was explained to Members that it was not usual for staff 
to be asked to take care of service users finances; 

• A Person in Control Report was produced and contained details on 
a variety of areas including procedures and processes used by staff 
working in the complexes; 

• Towards the end of 2013, concern was raised following a safe 
audit, internal audit were invited in to the complex and carried out 
an advisory review;  

• Following the advisory review it was identified that there was a lack 
of control around recording and reconciliation of service users 
money and belongings;  

• Processes and procedures had since been looked at and tightened 
up where needed. Officers stated that they did not feel that there 
had been any dishonesty or fraudulent activity;  

• The responsibly of managing individual service users finances had 
been transferred back to residents where possible.  

 
A Member enquired as to the support given to those residents living within 
sheltered housing and those who receive extra care. Officers informed 
Members that within sheltered housing there was a sheltered housing officer, 
who was on hand to offer support to residents if needed. It was explained that 
it was slightly different with extra care as it was recognised that residents may 
need additional assistance therefore on call support was available 24hours.  
 
The Head of Adult Services assured Members that good care was provided to 
all service users and confirmed that improvements could be made which was 
why the audit was requested and an improvement plan was put in place.  
 
Members queried if officers had asked for a similar audit to be carried out 
within other sheltered housing complexes within the borough. Officers 
explained that sheltered housing was different to extra care, in that those 
residents within sheltered housing had responsibility for their personal 
belongings.  The Head of Adult Services informed the Committee that he 



would send a copy of the report to the Director of Housing for her to explore 
within her remit.  
 
It was enquired by a Member as to the circumstances of the recording of cash 
with the cafe and whether recommendations had been implemented. Officers 
clarified that the cash transactions were being manually recorded on to a 
spreadsheet. Members were assured the amounts of cash were minimal 
nevertheless, it was being looked at to provide tills within the cafes to enable 
tighter recordings.  
 
The Chair of the Committee, asked for clarification that all recommendations 
had been implemented. It was confirmed by officers that most of the 
recommendations stated within the report had been implemented. Those 
which had not, were in progress of being completed and the example given 
was that the Financial Management Officer was currently looking at the 
council policy. Members were also given 100% assurance that all staff were 
aware of procedures in place with regards to handling service user’s finances.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That Standards and Audit Committee Considered reports issued 

by Internal Audit in relation to the 2014/15 audit plan. 
 
2. That the Standards and Audit Committee Noted progress against 

the Internal Audit Plan for 2014/15. 
 

17. Audit Results Report for the Year Ended 31 March 2014  
 
The Head of Corporate Finance apologised to the Committee for the late 
circulation of the updated version of the external auditors report. It was 
explained that it was felt necessary for the Committee to have the most recent 
information possible.  
 
The external auditors informed the Committee that they were responsible for 
forming an opinion on financial statement, assessing the council’s value for 
money arrangements, auditing the whole of government accounts submission 
and issuing the Council with its audit certificate.  
 
Members were taken through the report by the external auditors and while 
doing so, addressed the key points:  
 

• That the majority of work for the financial statement had been 
completed with no issues, however there were a few final questions 
still to be resolved; 

• Within the report on page 6, the report referred to  three 
misstatements contained in the draft of the financial statement 
which had not been corrected by management. This numbers  was 
incorrect. The actual misstatements within the statement that have 
not been corrected was two, as detailed in the Appendix. Members 
were informed that this was an improvement on previous years; 



• The Committee were notified that the external auditors had tested 
the controls of the of the Councils only to the extent necessary to 
complete the audit and they did not provide an opinion on the 
overall effectiveness of internal control; 

• Appendix one within the report, informed Members of the 
Committee of the uncorrected misstatements; however both items 
were not material and therefore did not impact on this issue of the 
opinion for the financial statement.   

 
The Head of Corporate Finance informed the Committee that he was 
extremely satisfied with the work his team had carried out with regards to the 
financial statement. He reminded Members that the financial resilience 
element of the value for money conclusion was now looking three years 
ahead.  
 
It was explained to Members that the reason for not correcting the 
misstatements within appendix one was as neither were material and officers 
made the judgement by weighing up the impact of the error on readers 
understanding the accounts against the risk of further errors being made in 
correcting the errors due to the number of areas of the financial statements 
that would need to be amended as a result.  
 
Members sought clarification from the external auditors as to the deadlines for 
the audit opinion on the financial statement and when the audit of the 
accounts would be concluded.  The Committee were advised by the external 
auditors that the deadlines were 30 September 2014 to issue the opinion on 
the financial statement and 3 October 2014 to complete the audit on the 
accounts. Members were informed that there would not be an additional fee 
relating to the work listed as outstanding in the report; however the audit was 
not as yet complete.  
 
The Chair of the Committee praised the superb work and dedication of the 
finance department. He continued to state on behalf of the Committee their 
appreciation of the external auditors and their teams for their hard work and 
for presenting the report in such a way that was straightforward to understand.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Standards and Audit Committee consider the comments of the 
external auditors as set out in the attached report and note their 
findings. 
 

18. Financial Statements and Annual Governance Statement  Update  
 
The Head of Corporate Finance introduced the report to the Committee 
notifying Members that the Financial Statement and Annual Governance 
Statement were audited but the Councils External Auditors.  
 



Members were informed that further to the previous meeting of the Committee 
the progress had been made to finalise statement and bring the Council in on 
budget.  
 
It was explained to the Committee that after discussions with Ernst and Young 
the Councils external auditors that Appendix 3, the letter of representation 
could be signed off by the current Chair of the Committee rather than 
Councillor Gledhill who had chaired the Committee. This had been agreed 
with the external auditors as Councillor Wootton had been a Member of the 
Committee during the 2013/2014 municipal year and the Letter of 
Representation needed to cover arrangements and events up to the date of 
the audit opinion i.e. September 2014.  
 
The Chair enquired as to whether Members had any questions for the Head of 
Corporate Finance, the following questions were asked:  
 

• On page 94 of the agenda with regards to the budget being tight, 
the figures shown does not look tight for revenue outcomes; 

• On page 101 of the agenda showed the external auditors report and 
it dated the certificate on the 30 September 2014. It was queried as 
to whether the auditors were confident the accounts would be 
signed off by the deadline and if earlier whether it was the deadline 
date that was reported.  

• Councillor Gupta stated that last year the Head of Corporate 
Finance offered Members the opportunity of one to one sessions to 
discuss and explain the financial statement. He enquired whether 
this was still possible.  

 
Officers responded to the queries from the Committee explaining the 
following:  
 

• The table shown on page 94 of the agenda was the Capital 
Expenditure for 2013/2014, the revenue outturn for the Council was 
on page 92 of the agenda, which showed the tightness of the 
budget 

• The certificate will be dated, by the date the audit is completed; the 
deadline date was entered as a provision.  

• The Head of Corporate Finance confirmed to Members that he 
would be happy to meet with Members on a one to one or group 
basis, should the wish to be taken through the financial statement 
or the Annual Governance Statement.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Standards and Audit Committee having consideration to 

the comments within the Audit Results Report considered earlier 
on the agenda, approve the Financial Statement subject to any 
further changes , in consultation with the Chair of the Standards 
and Audit Committee;  

 



2. That the Standards and Audit Committee note the issues 
contained within, and approve, the Annual Governance Statement; 
and 

 
3. That the Standards and Audit Committee approve the letter of 

representation on behalf of the Council to be signed by the Chair 
of the committee once the audit is completed. 

 
19. Standards & Audit Committee  Work Programme  

 
Members discussed the work programme for the municipal year and the 
following reports were agreed:  

 

• Asset valuations and the impact on the Accounts  – March 2015  
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.46 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 


